of base rate revenue through a fixed charge and 80% through variable rates. The current rate design leaves
the Applicant very sensitive to weather. Increasing the amount of base revenue recovered through a fixed
charge would make a monthly distribution charge less weather sensitive. It also will reduce large spikes in
winter bills while still giving customers the opportunity to control costs by reducing consumption.

The Applicant further proposes to consolidate four separate tariffs into one uniform tariff establishing
two rate zones and three customer classes (SGS, GS, and LGS).  The Applicant proposed Small General
Service customers maintain a threshold of less than 500Mcf per annual usage. The proposed General
Service tariff states that it is available to any non-residential customer selecting to use at least 500 Mcf
per year between August 1st and July 31st. Through its investigation, Staff identified that General Service
customers with usage below 200 Mcf per year would experience significant rate increases. Staff believes
that this is a result of the company’s proposal to increase the fixed customer charge.

Rate Class Current  Proposed $ Change Percent Change  Proposed $ Change Percent Change

SGS 9,606,398$   12,484,244$   2,877,846$   30.0% 11,006,204$   1,399,806$   15%
GS 3,793,426$   4,379,806$   586,380$   15.5% 3,851,430$   58,004$   2%
LGS 459,901$   521,626$   61,725$   13.4% 395,711$   (64,190)$   -14%
Total Revenue 13,859,725$   17,385,676$   3,525,951$   25.4% 15,253,345$   1,393,620$   10%

*This table excludes contract customers

Table 3

Total Revenue and Increase Excluding Gas Costs

Applicant  Staff

Rate Class Current  Proposed $ Change Percent Change  Proposed $ Change Percent Change

SGS 22,426,076$   25,303,922$   2,877,846$   12.8% 24,461,397$   2,035,321$   9%
GS 9,851,674$   10,438,054$   586,380$   6.0% 10,152,321$   300,647$   3%
LGS 2,128,488$   2,190,213$   61,725$   2.9% 2,102,315$   (26,173)$   -1%
Total Revenue 34,406,238$   37,932,189$   3,525,951$   10.2% 36,716,033$   2,309,795$   7%

*This table includes contract customers

Table 4

Total Revenue and Increase Including Gas Cost and Miscellanous Revenue

Applicant Staff

24

Staff recommends that the Applicant’s proposed rate design be accepted but General Service customers
using less than 200 Mcf be reclassified as Small General Service customers. Staff further recommends that
the Company work with its low use General Service customer to review the customer’s rate selection.

Rate Schedule Comparison
In the following tables, Staff summarizes the current and proposed rates for all three customer classes in
each of the rate zones and the resulting rate increases.

Current  Proposed $ Change Percent  Proposed $ Change Percent
Fixed Charge

NEO 6.30$   20.00$   13.70$   217% 20.00$   13.70$   217%
Brainard 7.00$   20.00$   13.00$   186% 20.00$   13.00$   186%
Orwell 9.00$   20.00$   11.00$   122% 20.00$   11.00$   122%

Mcf Charge
NEO 2.49$   2.00$   (0.49)$   -20% 1.331$   (1.16)$   -47%
Brainard 2.50$   2.00$   (0.50)$   -20% 1.510$   (0.99)$   -40%
Orwell

Tier 1 (1st 100 Mcf) 3.33$   2.80$   (0.53)$   -16% 1.963$   (1.37)$   -41%
Tier 2 (Next 300 Mcf) 3.10$   2.80$   (0.30)$   -10% 1.963$   (1.14)$   -37%
Tier 3 (Over 400 Mcf) 3.00$   2.80$   (0.20)$   -7% 1.963$   (1.04)$   -35%

Small General Service (Rate SGS)

Table 5
Fixed and Mcf Charge

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed $ Change Percent Proposed $ Change Percent

Fixed Charge
NEO 17.50$   100$   82.50$   471% 100$   82.50$   471%
Brainard 7.00$   100$   93.00$   1329% 100$   93.00$   1329%
Orwell 50.00$   100$   50.00$   100% 100$   50.00$   100%

Mcf Charge
NEO

Tier 1 (1st 500 Mcf) 2.42$   1.80$   (0.62)$   -26% 1.3523$   (1.07)$   -44%
Tier 2(Over 500 Mcf) 2.00$   1.80$   (0.20)$   -10% 1.3523$   (0.65)$   -32%

Brainard 2.30$   1.80$   (0.50)$   -22% 1.3328$   (0.97)$   -42%
Orwell

Tier 1 (1st 100 Mcf) 3.00$   2.00$   (1.00)$   -33% 1.5636$   (1.44)$   -48%
Tier 2 (Next 300 Mcf) 2.50$   2.00$   (0.50)$   -20% 1.5636$   (0.94)$   -37%

Table 6
Fixed and Mcf Charge

General Service (Rate GS)

Applicant Staff

25

TYPICAL BILLS
Monthly typical bills are shown in E-5 Schedules.

Current Proposed $ Change Percent Proposed $ Change Percent

Fixed Charge
NEO 52.50$   300.00$   247.50$   471% 300.00$   247.50$   471%
Brainard N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Orwell 70.00$   300.00$   230.00$   329% 300.00$   230.00$   329%

Mcf Charge
NEO

Tier 1 (1st 50 Mcf) 1.00$   1.00$   -$   0% 0.8396 (0.16)$   -16%
Tier 2 (Next 2,450 Mcf) 0.80$   0.80$   -$   0% 0.6717 (0.13)$   -16%
Tier 3 (Over 2,500 Mcf) 0.60$   0.60$   -$   0% 0.5037 (0.10)$   -16%

Brainard
Orwell

Tier 1 (1st 50 Mcf) 2.50$   2.50$   -$   0% 1.9091 (0.59)$   -24%
Tier 2 (Next 2,450 Mcf) 2.00$   2.00$   -$   0% 1.5274 (0.47)$   -24%
Tier 3 (Over 7,500 Mcf) 1.00$   1.00$   -$   0% 0.7637 (0.24)$   -24%

[…]

5 283 Accumulated deferred income taxes (2,531,977) 100% (2,531,977)   (49,996)   (2,581,973)
6 254 Excess deferred income taxes (2,312,691) 100% (2,312,691)   -   (2,312,691)

7 Unamortized rate case costs 534,363 100% 534,363   (534,363)   -

DATE CERTAIN BALANCE

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR

OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

AS OF DATE CERTAIN, SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

50

Schedule B-6.1

Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Company WPC4.1a through WPC4.1d

FERC TOTAL

LINE ACCT. COMPANY ALLOCATION JURISDICTIONAL

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS % ADJUSTMENT

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

To adjust deferred taxes for the difference in book and tax depreciation during the projected portion of the test year.

1 Date Certain
2 283 Accumulated deferred income taxes (49,996)   100% (49,996)

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR

ADJUSTMENTS TO OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

AS OF DATE CERTAIN, SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

51

Schedule C-1

Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedule C-2

ADJUSTED PROFORMA

LINE REVENUE & PROPOSED REVENUE &

NO. DESCRIPTION EXPENSES INCREASE EXPENSES

(A) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base 15,587,089$   3,485,350$   19,072,439$
3 Gas Costs 20,270,207   -   20,270,207
4 Gross Receipts Tax Revenue -   -   -
5 Excise Tax Revenue -   -   -
6 Other 94,152   -   94,152

7   Total Operating Revenues 35,951,448   3,485,350   39,436,798

8 Operating Expenses
9 Operation and Maintenance 28,594,431   -   28,594,431

10 Depreciation 2,046,478   -   2,046,478
11 Taxes, Other Than Income 1,485,628   -   1,485,628
12 Amortization of EDIT -   -   -
13 Federal Income Taxes 641,367   731,924   1,373,291

14   Total Operating Expenses 32,767,903   731,924   33,499,827

15 Net Operating Income 3,183,545$   2,753,426$   5,936,971$

16 Staff Adjusted Rate Base (Schedule B-1) 45,879,311$   45,879,311$

17 Rate of Return (Line 15 ÷ Line 16) 6.94% 12.94%

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR

JURISDICTIONAL PROFORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

52

Schedule C-2

Page 1 of 1

Work Paper Reference No(s):  Schedules C-2.1, C-3, C-4

C-2.1 JURISDICTIONAL JURISDICTIONAL

UNADJUSTED UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

LINE REVENUE & REVENUE & C-3 REVENUE &

NO. DESCRIPTION EXPENSES EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS EXPENSES

(A) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base 15,127,889$   15,127,889$   459,200$   15,587,089$
3 Gas Costs 19,042,405   19,042,405   1,227,802   20,270,207
4 Gross Receipts Tax Revenue -   -   -   -
5 Excise Tax Revenue -   -   -   -
6 Other 94,152   94,152   -   94,152
7 Total Operating Revenues 34,264,446   34,264,446   1,687,002   35,951,448

8 Operating Expenses
9 Gas Supply Expenses
10 Purchased Gas 19,042,405   19,042,405   1,227,802   20,270,207
11 Other -
12 Total Other Gas Supply Expense 19,042,405   19,042,405   1,227,802   20,270,207

13 Operating Expenses - Production 298   298   -   298
14 Operating Expenses - Transmission 1,224   1,224   -   1,224
15 Operating Expenses - Distribution 2,393,749   2,393,749   (435,169)   1,958,580
16 Operating Expenses - Customer Accounts 262,500   262,500   87,500   350,000
17 Operating Expenses - Customer Service 7,247   7,247   -   7,247
18 Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 5,793,624   5,793,624   (136,541)   5,657,083
19 Total Operating Expenses 27,501,047   27,501,047   743,593   28,244,640

20 Maintenance Expenses
21 Maintenance Expenses - Transmission -$   -$   -$   -$
22 Maintenance Expenses - Distribution 349,791   349,791   -   349,791
23 Maintenance Expenses - Administrative & General -   -   -   -
24 Total Maintenance Expenses 349,791   349,791   -   349,791

25 Depreciation & Amortization 3,226,327   3,226,327   (1,179,849)   2,046,478
26 Taxes, Other Than Income 1,591,159   1,591,159   (105,531)   1,485,628
27 Amortization of Excess Deferred Income Taxes -   -   -   -
28 Income Taxes (226,230)   (226,230)   867,597   641,367

29   Total Operating Expenses 32,442,094   32,442,094   325,809   32,767,903

30 Net Operating Income 1,822,352$   1,822,352$   1,361,193$   3,183,545$

NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP.

CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

53

CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR CASE NO. 18-1720-GA-AIR

ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Schedule C-3

Page 1 of 2

ANNUALIZED ANNUALIZED

REVENUE - REVENUE - METER RATE

LINE WEATHER EXCISE TAX READING RENT INSURANCE CASE DEFERRED OUTSIDE

NO. DESCRIPTION NORMALIZATION RIDER EXPENSE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES RENT SERVICES

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)